
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 10 July 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 18 July 2018 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories. Please see the end of the agenda for definitions*: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 June 2018. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 18 July 2018 

4.   Revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy (Pages 9 - 40) 
 

 This report presents the new Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy and 
highlights the changes and additions made since the previous policy was 
published in 2012. 
 

5.   Council Tax Reduction scheme 18/19 - consultation (Pages 41 - 80) 
 

 The existing scheme for Council Tax Reduction (CTR) has existed in its 
current form since 1 April 2017.  This report sets out draft scheme options 
that can form the basis for consultation. 
 

6.   Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a snapshot of our 
year 2017/18 (Pages 81 - 104) 
 

 This report sets out how the Council has continued to deliver for local 
people in the district in 2017/18 in response to the Corporate Plan (2017-
20) vision of investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what 
matters 
 

7.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy (Pages 105 - 136) 
 

 This report sets out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance 
and covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

8.   Developing out Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney 
(Pages 137 - 148) 
 

 To approve the recommended location for developing a business/skills hub 
on Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney so that a detailed 
planning application can be submitted.  This will enable the scheme to be 
‘tender-ready’ in anticipation of a successful outcome of the Expression of 
Interest submission to the Coastal Communities Fund to grant fund the 
scheme. 
 

9.   Events management Policy (Pages 149 - 166) 
 

 This report presents the revised Events Management Policy (Appendix 1) 
reflecting the introduction of EventApp, the Council’s new on-line 
application system recently adopted by the Council. 
 

10.   Risk Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 167 - 184) 
 

 This report presents an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy for 
adoption by Cabinet which will provide a framework for officers to develop 
a refreshed Corporate Risk Register as well as Operational, Project & 
Partnership Registers in due course.   
 

11.   Exclusion of the Public  
 

  

Page 2



Cabinet - 18 July 2018 

To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
“Financial or business affairs” includes contemplated as well as 
current activities.’ 
 
 

Part 2 – Exempt Information Item 
 

12.   Otterpool Park - Acquisition of land/options to purchase land and bid 
for capacity funding (Pages 185 - 196) 
 

 This report makes recommendations that the council should acquire 
certain parcels of land within the site of the proposed Otterpool Park 
Garden Town and to enter into options to purchase other areas.  It also 
seeks delegated authority to purchase additional sites or enter into further 
options. The report goes on to seek approval to submit a funding bid to the 
government’s Garden Towns and Villages programme for 2018/19. 
 

 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 13 June 2018 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, John Collier, 

Malcolm Dearden, David Godfrey, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Rory Love, David Monk, 
Dick Pascoe and Stuart Peall 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Alan Ewart-James 
  
Officers Present:  Paul Butler (Elections Manager), Cheryl Ireland (Chief 

Accountant), Amandeep Khroud (Head of Democratic 
Services and Law), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - 
Customer, Support and Specialist Services), Susan Priest 
(Head of Paid Service), Matt Rain (Communications 
Manager), Charlotte Spendley (Head of Finance) and 
Jemma West (Senior Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Sacre.  

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 22 June 2018 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 25 June 2018  

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations at the meeting.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2 May 2018 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. District, Parish and Town Council Elections - Kent scale of election fees 
 
The report set out changes to the Kent scale of election fees of Folkestone & 
Hythe’s Returning Officer to undertake the arrangements for managing and 
conducting district, parish and town council
[...]
d to the 
Cabinet Members.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  

Page 6



Cabinet - 13 June 2018 
 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
1. That Report C/18/08 be received and noted. 
2. That £351k of unspent 2017/18 budgets be allocated to the Carry 

Forward Reserve, as detailed in paragraph 2.34 of the report. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
Reason for decision 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needed to 
be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue 2017/18 final outturn 
position. 
 

6. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
outturn 17/18 
 
This report summarised the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to audit) for the HRA 
revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 4 projections.   
 
The report was considered at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 12 June 2018. Their comments had been circulated to the Cabinet Members.  
 

Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/18/07 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
Reasons for decision 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needed to 
be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account final 2017/18 position. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 

  

Report Number C/18/18 

 
 

To:               Cabinet 
Date:    18 July 2018 
Status:   Key Decision  
Head of Service:     Andy Blaszkowicz, Head of Commercial & Technical Services 
Cabinet Member:   Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
Subject: Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2022 
 
Summary:  This report presents the new Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy and 
highlights the changes and additions made since the previous policy was published in 
2012. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The recommendations are made because: 
 

1) The policy supports the continued investment in improvement of the housing stock 
of the district, enables more vulnerable and sick people who are on low incomes to 
remain in their homes for longer, thus preventing them from burdening hospitals 
and care systems too early, and enables timely discharge from hospital where 
housing conditions are preventing a discharge. 

2) The changes in how the funding is delivered to local authorities for Disabled 
Adaptations, the new guidelines on the Better Care Fund and the significant 
increase in funding means that our policy needs to change to take these changes 
into account. 

3) The Better Care Fund guidelines allow for more flexibility in how Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) money can be spent and encourages innovation.  By allowing the 
Cabinet Member for Housing to make minor changes to the policy, we can ensure 
that the policy reflects the work of the Council’s  Private Sector Housing Team and 
any new schemes to enable timely spending of the DFG as they are brought about. 

4) The No Use Empty Plus loans scheme has been successfully running since 2015, 
helping to bring more empty properties back into use, but this needs to be set out in 
the new policy. 

5) The Home Safe loan limit of £5,000 is not enough to deal with the majority of cases 
where vulnerable persons’ homes are in need of repair to remove hazards. 

6) A consultation exercise for a period of six weeks will commence after the policy is 
approved by Cabinet by publishing on the website and by sending to interested 
parties, including disabled charities, KCC Occupational Therapists, Home 
Improvement Agencies and the pensioner forum. 

 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1) To receive and note this report 

This Report will be made 
public on 10 July 2018 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2) To agree the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2022 
3) To note the additional resource from the Better Care Fund (BCF) and the continued 

delivery plan for Disabled Facilities grants (DFG) and hospital discharge schemes in 
line with the BCF guidelines 

4) To agree that the Cabinet Member for Housing has delegated authority (in 
consultation with the Head of Service) to make any minor changes to the policy as 
necessary, (provided it remains substantially within the budget framework) and 
subject to any comments received through the public consultation. 

  

Page 10



 
1. Background  
 
1.1 This report sets out the main changes and additions to the 2012 Policy to form the 

new policy.  All of the loans and grants are currently funded within existing approved 
budgets and will continue to be funded within these budgets. 

 
1.2 Some of the additional schemes (within the scope of the BCF guidance) have been 

running since October 2016 and were reported in a Cabinet report for information in 
October 2016.  

 
 
2. Key Themes  
 
2.1 Disabled Facilities Grants and the Better Care Fund 
 
2.2 Since the approval and implementation of the Council’s Housing Assistance Policy in 

2012, guidance surrounding DFG and how DFG allocations are administered to 
district level have changed and DFG allocations have significantly increased.  Since 
April 2015 the DFG funding has been integral to the Better Care Fund allocation 
which is issued direct from government to the first tier authority (KCC).  KCC then 
pass the allocation on to the Kent local authorities. 

 
2.3 Folkestone and Hythe Council’s Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) allocation from the 

Better Care Fund was:- 
  
  

Year BCF allocation Reallocated to 
KCC for Social 
capital fund 
shortfall 

Spend (not inc. 
KCC reallocation) 

2015/16 £622,000 N/A £690,000 
 

2016/17 £1,048,000 £167,000 £648,000 
 

2017/18 £1,139,000 + 
£137,000 in 
December 2017 = 
£1,276,000 

£167,000 £616,000 

2018/19 £1,229,558 £167,000 - 

  
 
2.4 The proposed initiatives in this report will be covered by the current total
[...]
estone and Hythe 
Capital budget 
(£100,000 p.a.) 

Agreed annual budget  
Recycled loan funds 
cover this. 

Folkestone and Hythe 
No Use Empty Plus 
Loans 

Approved Folkestone 
and Hythe budget 

Approved Folkestone 
and Hythe budget 
£350,000 p.a. since 
2015/16 – approved to 
18/19 and then subject 
to cabinet approval for 
using recycled funds in 
future. 

Folkestone and Hythe 
Health and Housing 
Coordinator Service (at 
the William Harvey 
Hospital in Ashford) 

Better Care fund (DFG 
allocation) – partially 
funded with Dover 
District Council to 
cover residents of both 
areas. 

SLA agreed on an 
annual basis.  Funded 
by DFG allocation.   

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

         
 

 
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/20 

 
To:    Cabinet 
Date:    18 July 2018 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20 – CONSULTATION  
 
SUMMARY: The existing scheme for Council Tax Reduction (CTR) has existed in its 
current form since 1 April 2017.  This report sets out draft scheme options that can form 
the basis for consultation. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations because the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 requires a local authority to have approved a scheme for 
the provision of Council Tax Support in 2019/20 by 11 March 2019. Changes are designed 
to reduce administration for the Council whilst producing a simpler, more transparent 
scheme for the customer in response to wider welfare reform. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:     
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1.  To receive and note report C/18/20. 
2. To agree for the options to be put forward for the public consultation. 
3. To agree the proposed public consultation. 
 
  

This report will be made 
public on 10 July 2018 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



1.  BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 On 21 D
[...]
%20for%20the%20use%20of%20convert%20human%20surveillance.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/8%20-%20cancellation%20of%20covert%20human%20serveillance.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/6%20-%20renewal%20of%20authorisation%20to%20use%20covert%20human%20intelligence%20sources.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/7%20-%20reviewing%20the%20use%20of%20covert%20human%20intelligence%20sources.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/18%20-%20approval-order-form.pdf


 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/22 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  18 July 2018 
Status:  Non-key   
Head of service: Katharine Harvey, Head of Economic Development 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Collier, Cabinet Member for the 

District Economy 
 
SUBJECT:  Developing out Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, 

New Romney 
 
SUMMARY: To approve the recommended location for developing a 
business/skills hub on Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney so that a 
detailed planning application can be submitted.  This will enable the scheme to be 
‘tender-ready’ in anticipation of a successful outcome of the Expression of Interest 
submission to the Coastal Communities Fund to grant fund the scheme. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The masterplan for Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney completed in 
March 2018 identified options for the location of a new business/skills hub.  . This 
report seeks Cabinet approval for the option recommended by the Asset 
Management Board so that progress can be made towards achieving planning 
consent.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/22. 
2. To approve the recommended site location option plot A/B (see 

Appendix 1) for the development of a business/skills hub so that  
a detailed planning application for the preferred site can be made. 

   

This Report will be made 
public on 10 July 2018 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council owns the remaining 5 hectares of land to
[...]

 
 

Page 146



APPENDIX 4 
 

Exempt:  Financial Appraisal of scheme 
 

 Full cost of scheme -  
 
£2,935,277 

Scheme with 25% 
grant funding – net 
cost 
£2,201,457 

Scheme with 50% 
grant funding – net 
cost  
£1,467,638 

Discount 
rate 

2.6 5.0 2.6 5.0 2.6 5.0 

NPV -£364,303 -£1,181,012 £369,516 -£447,192 £1,103,335 £286,626 

Rental income (£) 

Year 1  64,460 

Year 6 83,798 

Year 11 108,937 

Year 16 141,636 

Year 21 184,121 

Year 26 239,322 

Total rental income 
over 30 years 

4,111,370 

 
Notes: 

(1) Rental level for business accommodation at £11psf (midpoint of rental range advised by 
masterplanning consultants) 

(2) Rental based on 5 year rent reviews and uplift of 6% per annum based on BNP Paribas 
figures for annual industrial space rental growth 

(3) Discount rate of 2.6% is required to break-even on financing costs  

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

        
  

 
 

  

Report Number C/18/12 

 
 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  18th July 2018 
Status:  Non - Key Decision  
Head of Service: Katharine Harvey, Head of Economic Development 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Jennifer Hollingsbee Cabinet Member 

for Communities 
 
SUBJECT:  EVENTS MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the revised Events Management Policy 
(Appendix 1) reflecting the introduction of EventApp, the Council’s new on-line 
application system recently adopted by the Council.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 

a) Folkestone and Hythe District Council has a responsibility to consider 
requests and to grant or refuse permission for events to be held on Council 
and / or land under Council control.  

b) The new revised Events Management Policy relates to on-line applications 
and on-line payments since the previous Events Policy was agreed in 2015 
(report C/15/28). 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note Report  C/18/12 

2. To agree the revised Events Manage
[...]
ions to the policy can be 

approved by the Corporate Director Strategic Development with responsibility for 
events in consultation with the Cabinet Member responsible for the service. Any 
substantive alterations to the content of the policy will be approved by Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/18/23 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  18 July 2018 
Status:  Non key decision    
Head of service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Malcom Dearden, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents an updated Risk Management Policy & 
Strategy for adoption by Cabinet which will provide a framework for officers to 
develop a refreshed Corporate Risk Register as well as Operational, Project & 
Partnership Registers in due course.   
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
A clear framework as outlined within the strategy will ensure consistency in 
approach across the organisation, provide clarity of roles with respect to Risk 
Management and enable progress towards an embedded Risk Management 
culture within the organisation.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/23 
2. To adopt the proposed Risk Management Strategy 

This Report will be made 
public on 10 July 2018 

Page 167

Agenda Item 10



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Risk Management Policy and Strategy was last refreshed in 2014, in 

line with good practise a full review of the Policy Statement and Strategy 
has been undertaken to ensure it remains effective and applicable for the 
organisation.   
 

1.2 Effective risk management is a key framework in the management of a 
complex organisation such as Folkestone & Hythe District Council.  The 
new strategy seeks to provide Members and officers with a clear framework 
by which to work within, as well support the development of a risk 
management culture within the Council.   

 
1.3 The Finan

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 18 July 2018 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, John Collier, 

Malcolm Dearden, Alan Ewart-James, David Godfrey, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Rory Love, David Monk and 
Dick Pascoe 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Stuart Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Gavin Edwards, Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy 

Manager), Katharine Harvey (Head of Economic 
Development), Andrew Hatcher (Revenues and Benefits 
Strategic Manager), Andy Jarrett (Head of Strategic 
Development Project), Amandeep Khroud (Head of 
Democratic Services and Law), Tim Madden (Corporate 
Director - Customer, Support and Specialist Services), 
Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), Matt Rain 
(Communications Manager), Charlotte Spendley (Head of 
Finance) and Jemma West (Senior Committee Services 
Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Carol Sacre 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 27 July 2018 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 
30 July 2018.  

 
10. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations at the meeting.  
 

11. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 13 June 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. Revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 



Cabinet - 18 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 
The report presented the new Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy and 
highlighted the changes and additions made since the previous policy was 
published in 2012. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 17 July 2018. Their comments were circulated to the Cabinet 
Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James, 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the report be received and noted.  
2) That the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2022 be agreed.  
3) That the additional resource from the Better Care Fund (BCF) and the continued 

delivery plan for Disabled Facilities grants (DFG) and hospital discharge schemes 
be noted, in line with the BCF guidelines 

4) That the Cabinet Member for Housing be given delegated authority (in consultation 
with the Head of Service) to make any minor changes to the policy as necessary, 
(provided it remains substantially within the budget framework) and subject to any 
comments received through the public consultation. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 

1) The policy supports the continued investment in improvement of the 
housing stock of the district, enables more vulnerable and sick people 
who are on low incomes to remain in their homes for longer, thus 
preventing them from burdening hospitals and care systems too early, 
and enables timely discharge from hospital where housing conditions are 
preventing a discharge. 

2) The changes in how the funding is delivered to local authorities for 
Disabled Adaptations, the new guidelines on the Better Care Fund and 
the significant increase in funding means that the policy needs to change 
to take these changes into account. 

3) The Better Care Fund guidelines allow for more flexibility in how Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG) money can be spent and encourages innovation.  By 
allowing the Cabinet Member for Housing to make minor changes to the policy, 
we can ensure that the policy reflects the work of the Council’s Private Sector 
Housing Team and any new schemes to enable timely spending of the DFG as 
they are brought about. 

4) The No Use Empty Plus loans scheme has been successfully running 
since 2015, helping to bring more empty properties back into use, but 
this needs to be set out in the new policy. 

5) The Home Safe loan limit of £5,000 is not enough to deal with the 
majority of cases where vulnerable persons’ homes are in need of repair 
to remove hazards. 

6) A consultation exercise for a period of six weeks will commence after the 
policy is approved by Cabinet by publishing on the website and by 



Cabinet - 18 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

sending to interested parties, including disabled charities, KCC 
Occupational Therapists, Home Improvement Agencies and the 
pensioner forum. 

 

 
13. Council Tax Reduction scheme 18/19 - consultation 

 
The existing scheme for Council Tax Reduction (CTR) has existed in its current 
form since 1 April 2017.  The report set out draft scheme options that could form 
the basis for consultation. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 17 July 2018. Their comments were circulated to the Cabinet 
Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report C/18/20 be received and noted. 
2. That the options to be put forward for the public consultation be agreed. 
3. That the proposed public consultation be agreed. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations because the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 requires a local authority to have approved a scheme 
for the provision of Council Tax Support in 2019/20 by 11 March 2019. Changes are 
designed to reduce administration for the Council whilst producing a simpler, more 
transparent scheme for the customer in response to wider welfare reform. 
 

 
14. Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a snapshot of our year 

2017/18 
 
The report sets out how the Council has continued to deliver for local people in 
the district in 2017/18 in response to the Corporate Plan (2017-20) vision of 
investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what matters. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 17 July 2018. Their comments were circulated to the Cabinet 
Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/18/21 be received and noted.  



Cabinet - 18 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

2. That Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a snapshot of our 
year 2017/18, be approved.  

3. That current Key Performance Indicators be reviewed and presented to 
Cabinet for approval. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Annual Report highlighted the activities and achievements of Folkestone & 
Hythe District Council in 2017/18. The Council’s current Key Performance 
Indicators needed to be reviewed and aligned to measure the delivery of 
Corporate Plan’s objectives and priorities.  
 

15. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy 
 
The report set out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry, 
Seconded by Councillor Pascoe; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report C/18/11 be received and noted. 
2.  That the RIPA policy and procedure in appendix 1 to the report be 

endorsed. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The Cabinet was required to endorse the policy. 
 

16. Developing out Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney 
 
The report sought approval on the recommended location for developing a 
business/skills hub on Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney so that a 
detailed planning application can be submitted.  This will enable the scheme to 
be ‘tender-ready’ in anticipation of a successful outcome of the Expression of 
Interest submission to the Coastal Communities Fund to grant fund the scheme. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/18/22 be received and noted. 
2. That the recommended site location option plot A/B (see Appendix 1 of the 

report) be approved for the development of a business/skills hub so that  a 
detailed planning application for the preferred site can be made. 

 



Cabinet - 18 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The masterplan for Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney completed 
in March 2018 identified options for the location of a new business/skills hub.  . 
This report seeks Cabinet approval for the option recommended by the Asset 
Management Board so that progress can be made towards achieving planning 
consent.  
 
 

17. Events management Policy 
 
The report presented the revised Events Management Policy (Appendix 1) 
reflecting the introduction of EventApp, the Council’s new on-line application 
system recently adopted by the Council.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee, 
Seconded by Councillor Love; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Report C/18/12 be received and noted. 
2. That the revised Events Management Policy be agreed and published on 

the website. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
a) Folkestone and Hythe District Council has a responsibility to consider 

requests and to grant or refuse permission for events to be held on Council 
and / or land under Council control.  

b) The new revised Events Management Policy relates to on-line applications 
and on-line payments since the previous Events Policy was agreed in 2015 
(report C/15/28). 

 
18. Risk Management Policy and Strategy 

 
The report presented an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy for 
adoption by Cabinet which would provide a framework for officers to develop a 
refreshed Corporate Risk Register as well as Operational, Project & Partnership 
Registers in due course.   
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 17 July 2018. Their comments were circulated to the Cabinet 
Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  



Cabinet - 18 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/18/23 be received and noted.  
2. That the proposed Risk Management Strategy be adopted.  
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
A clear framework as outlined within the strategy will ensure consistency in 
approach across the organisation, provide clarity of roles with respect to Risk 
Management and enable progress towards an embedded Risk Management 
culture within the organisation.   
 

19. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Dearden; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the public be excluded for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  “Financial or business affairs” 
includes contemplated as well as current activities.’ 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

20. Otterpool Park - Acquisition of land/options to purchase land and bid for 
capacity funding 
 
The report made recommendations for the council to acquire certain parcels of 
land within the site of the proposed Otterpool Park Garden Town and enter into 
options to purchase other areas.  It also sought delegated authority to purchase 
additional sites or enter into further options. The report also sought approval to 
submit a funding bid to the government’s Garden Towns and Villages 
programme for 2018/19. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Pascoe,  
Seconded by Councillor Monk; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/18/19 be received and noted. 
2. That the Head of Strategic Development Projects be authorised provided 

the total costs do not exceed  the relevant budgetary allocation (currently 
£3.675 million, subject to future alteration with full council approval) :- 



Cabinet - 18 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

a) to acquire the areas of land identified in paragraph 2 of this report at 
the prices shown and on such other terms as he may deem fit; 

b) to enter into options to purchase the areas of land identified in 
paragraph 2 of this report on such other terms as he may deem 
appropriate; 

c) in consultation with the leader of the council be authorised to acquire 
other areas or enter into options to purchase should he deem it 
appropriate. 

3. That the bid for Garden Towns Capacity funding for 2018/19 be submitted 
to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to support 
the ongoing work on planning for Otterpool Park. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 
a) In order to help secure the comprehensive development of Otterpool Park 

Garden Town it is considered that the areas identified should be acquired or 
options to purchase entered into. 

b) The owners appear to be willing to enter into agreements with the council  
c) Delegation of authority for future agreements is considered necessary so 

that the council can act speedily if it is its interests so to do. 
d) Capacity funding will help the council continue to develop its proposals for 

Otterpool Park. 
 


